Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—AUCKLAND CONSERVANCY SECTION 41, Block IX, Wharepapa Survey District, Otorohanga County: Area, 892 acres, more or less. As shown on plan No. 37/28, deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red (S.O. Plan 41816).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of September 1965.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Forests.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/1/93)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—AUCKLAND CONSERVANCY SECTION 14, Block XIV, Wharepapa Survey District, Otorohanga County: Area, 782 acres 3 roods 21 perches, more or less. As shown on plan No. 37/29, deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red (S.O. Plan 40012).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of September 1965.

[L.S.]

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Forests.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/1/93)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT-NELSON CONSERVANCY

Section 5, Block VI, part Section 24 and Section 49, Block VII, Sections 12, 18, 19, and 29, Block X, and Section 38, Block XI, Tadmor Survey District, Waimea County: Area, 827 acres 3 roods, more or less. As shown on plan No. 108/106 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of September 1965.

IL.S.I

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Forests. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/4/187)

Land Taken for the Purpose of a Public Road in Block LXXII, Hokonui Survey District, Southland County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purpose of a public road and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of Southland County as from the date herein-after mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 11th day of October 1965.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block LXXII, Hokonui Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P.

7.7 Part Section 307.

0 31.3 Part Section 136.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19761 (S.O. 7325), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of September 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/649/1; D.O. 72/1/18/0)

Land Taken in the City of Lower Hutt for the Proper Use Thereof in Accordance With the Operative District Scheme

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and section 47 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the proper use thereof in accordance with the operative district scheme of the city and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Lower Hutt as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 11th day of October 1965.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 23.9 perches situated in the City of Lower Hutt, Wellington R.D., and being Lot 22, D.P. 1579. All certificate of title, Volume 163, folio 44, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 22nd day of September 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/363/1; D.O. 19/2/4/0)

Declaring Land in Roadways Laid Out in Block IV, Horohoro Survey District, and Block XVI, Rotorua Survey District, Rotorua City, to be Street

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto and comprised in roadways laid out by the Maori Land Court by orders dated the 6th day of February 1912 and the 23rd day of November 1953 to be street.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

1 37.4 Part Te Koutu (road line). 0 38.5 Part Te Koutu 3 (road line).

Situated in Block IV, Horohoro Survey District.

Being

0 0 1.4 Part Te Koutu (road line).

Situated in Block XVI, Rotorua Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19752 (M.L. 16564), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 13th day of September 1965

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/3193; D.O. 43/2/0)